in the study area. Six cells (three from each zone) 

were purposively selected based on their 

involvement in commercial fluted pumpkin 

farming. 

The cells are those along the Bank of river 

Benue and Lake Gerio where there is water 

available for irrigation. One hundred and ninety 

two (192) commercial fluted pumpkins farmers 

were selected for the study using snowballing 

sampling technique.  

The analytical tools used for this study were 

descriptive and inferential statistics. Descriptive 

statistics involved frequency distribution,